

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/11/2020 10:23 AM  
NO. 53516-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JASON GERARD,

Appellant,

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Respondent.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JASON GERARD

---

CAROLYN A. LAKE,  
WSBA #13980  
Attorney for Appellant Gerard  
Goodstein Law Group PLLC  
501 South G Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98405  
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**I. County Violated Mr. Gerard’s Due Process By ‘Accepting’ the County’s Staff Report with No HE Review & No Meaningful Opportunity to object by Appellant ..... 2**

**II. County’s Two Views into Gerard Property Were Illegal Searches Performed without Warrant, or Consent, and No Facts Support Any Warrant Exception Exists. .... 5**

    A. County Searches Unconstitutional ..... 5

    B. Appellant Gerard Unquestionably Has Standing. ....8

**III. Alleged Violations Lack Substantial Evidence in the Record & Appeal Should be Granted..... 10**

    A. No Substantial Evidence Exists in The Record to Support Any Violation..... 10

    B. Record Lacks Substantial Evidence in the Record to Support Solid Waste, Gross Vehicle & alleged Contractor Storage Yard Violations..... 12

        1. No Substantial Evidence Supports Solid Waste Violation..... 12

        2. No evidence in Support of Gross Vehicle Weight.. 13

        3. No Substantial evidence that Appellant Gerard Operated a Contractor Yard. .... 14

**IV. Conclusion..... 16**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186, 204 (1962)..... 9

*Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island*, 162 Wash.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14, 17-19 (2007) ..... 2

*Callegod v. Washington State Patrol*, 84 Wn. App. 663, 673, 929 P.2d 510, rev. denied, 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997)..... 15

*Camara v. Municipal Court*, 387 U.S. 523, 523-32, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 1727-33, 18 L. Ed. 2d 930, 930-38 (1967)..... 5

*City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.*, 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)..... 14

*DeFunis v. Odegaard*, 82 Wn. 2d 11, 24 (Wash. 1973) ..... 9

*Flast v. Cohen*, 392 U.S. 83, 99, 20 L.Ed.2d 947, 88 S.Ct. 1942 (1968) ..... 8

*Hays v. Wilson*, 17 Wn.2d 670, 137 P.2d 105 (1943)..... 9

*Hill v Garda CL NW Inc*, 394 P3rd 390, WA St Crt App 2017 ..... 13

*In re S.M.*, 9 Wn. App. 2d 325 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019) ..... 3

*Johnson v. City of Seattle*, 184 Wash. App. 8, 18 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014) ..... 3

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)..... 3

*Michigan v. Clifford*, 464 U.S. 287, 291-93, 104 S. Ct. 641, 646-47, 78 L. Ed. 2d 477, 483-84 (1984)..... 5

*Post v. City of Tacoma*, 167 Wash.2d 300, 313, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009) ..... 3

*State v. Hendrickson*, 129 Wn.2d 61, 70, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... 8

*State v. Hornback*, 73 Wn. App. 738, 743, 871 P.2d 1075, 1078 (1994) ..... 7

*State v. Human Relations Research Foundation*, 64 Wn.2d 262, 269, 391 P.2d 513 (1964) ..... 9

*Thurston County Rental Owners Ass'n v. Thurston County*, 85 Wn. App. 171, 183, 931 P.2d 208, 215 (1997), review denied, 132 Wn.2d 1010 (1997)..... 5

STATUTES

RCW 36.70C.130(1)..... 10

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c) ..... 14, 16

RCW 70.95.030(22)..... 12

RCW 70.95.030(28)..... 12

PIERCE COUNTY CODE

PCC 18.140.050 ..... 10  
PCC 8.08.030 ..... 12

RULES

HEX Rule 1.08(A) ..... 3  
HEX Rule 1.08(E)(2)..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 7 of the Washington Constitution..... 2, 5  
U.S. Constitution Fourth Amendment ..... 2, 5
